
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 

[...]
awful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 8th and 15th November, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

8   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 – 2028  (Pages 9 - 78) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 
seeking to adopt a new Air Quality Action Plan. 
 

9   MANSEL PARK - DISPOSAL OF OPEN SPACE ADVERTISEMENT   
(Pages 79 - 86) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking 
approval to advertise the intention to dispose of land at Mansel Park for football pitch 
and standing/seated stands and to consider any objections. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

10   SOUTHAMPTON - MASTERPLANNING DELIVERY FRAMEWORK    (Pages 87 - 
106) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development detailing the 
proposed Masterplanning Delivery Framework, seeing approval  to agree the budget, 
core principles, methodology, the outline programme and for the creation of internal 
and external Renaissance Boards. 
 

11   TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-2028  (Pages 107 - 136) 
 

 To consider
[...]
spect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item. 
 
Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 



 

 

information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. In applying the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt 
from publication due to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public 
interest to disclose this information as it would reveal information which would put the 
council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

16   DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON COUNCIL LAND THROUGH THE 
COUNCIL FRAMEWORK  (Pages 271 - 288) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 
seeking approval for the first tranche of sites to be transferred using the Councils’ 
Affordable Housing Framework. 
 

Monday, 12 December 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 14 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Kaur - Leader  
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure (Chair) 
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 

Engagement   
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 
Councillor Leggett -      Cabinet Member for Finance and Change  

 
Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 
 

31. UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2023/24 ONWARDS AND SAVINGS PLANS  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35710) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Fund 
 

(i) To note the update within this report and the work being undertaken to 
achieve a balanced budget for 2023/24. 

(ii) To note the initial draft savings proposals being consulted upon set out in 
appendix 1. 

(iii) To note that even with the proposals contained in this report, a budget 
shortfall of £28.90M is still currently forecast for 2023/24 and notes the 
options available to produce a balanced budget. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

(iv) To note the update within this report and the work being undertaken to 
achieve a viable 40-year business plan. 

(v) To note the initial HRA draft savings proposals being consulted upon set out 
in appendix 2. 

(vi) To note the proposed increases to Landlord Controlled Heating charges 
being consulted on as set out in paragraph 47. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
- 15 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Kaur - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 

Engagement 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 
Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment  

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

32. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Hampshire Partnership – Cllr Fitzhenry to replace Cllr Guthrie 
Local Government Association – Cllr Fitzhenry to replace Cllr Guthrie 
Partnership for South Hampshire – Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Cllr Fitzhenry 
to replace Cllr Guthrie 
 

33. CORPORATE PLAN  
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34050) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve the Corporate Plan 2022-2030 as attached in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make minor amendments to 

the Corporate Plan after consultation with the Leader. 
 

34. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2022  
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35603) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 

Page 2



 
- 16 - 

 

(i) That the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
35. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35476) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(i) Notes the forecast outturn position is a £9.59M deficit, after taking account of 
£4.02M agreed in-year savings, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 
1 of appendix 1. 

(ii) Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

(iii) Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as  
      detailed in paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

(iv) Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 
of appendix 1. 

(v) Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

(vi) Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(vii) Notes the forecast outturn position is a nil variance agai
[...]
ming of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

 
36. PLACE BASED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35713) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i)  The Joint Commissioning Board is renamed as the Southampton  

Health & Care Partnership Board. 
(ii) That the membership of the board is constituted of the following from  

November 2022: 
• DASS & Cabinet Member of Health, Adults and Leisure 
• DCS & Cabinet Member of Children’s Services 
• Director of Public Health 
• Leader of the Council 
• Clinical Director for Southampton Place – HIOW ICB 
• Place Director for Southampton – HIOW ICB 

(iii)  That by April 2023 the membership is constituted of those in (ii) and  
the following additional representatives: 

• Senior Representative of UHS 
• Senior Representative of Solent 
• Senior Representative of Southern 
• Service User & Carers Voice 
• Voluntary Sector Representative 
• Children’s Social Care Provider Representative 
• Adult Social Care Provider Representative 

(iv) That any further changes to the Terms of Reference are delegated to  
the Director Legal and Business Services following consultation with  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure to approve on behalf  
of the Council. 

 
37. INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR COUNCIL’S PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

CHARGERS  
 

Page 4



 
- 18 - 

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35417) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the  
Green Environment, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To end the free to use offer at SCC’s public EV chargers and introduce a fee-

paying service at an introductory rate of £0.45/kwh (inclusive of VAT) from 
the 12th December 2022. Future fees will be reviewed routinely and updated 
where necessary to ensure income is aligned with costs. 

(ii) For those chargers SCC currently pr
[...]
teve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525 

 E-mail: Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council’s first Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) was adopted in 2008 
to reduce levels of key pollutants in the city’s Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs), 
as per requirements of The Environment Act 1995. Since then, a series of projects 
under The AQAP, and later The NO2 Plan, have been implemented and monitoring has 
demonstrated a steady improvement in levels of NO2 across the city.  

With The NO2 Plan now concluded and the AQAP last updated in 2009, The council 
has produced a new AQAP (The Plan) setting out the air quality improvement 
measures it intends to explore and implement over the next 5 years.  

Measures set out in The Plan are the result of a detailed shortlisting exercise including 
several internal and external consultations. A draft of The Plan was provisionally 
approved by central government as part of a statutory consultation.  

The Plan sets out 60 new measures the council will pursue over the next 5 years, all 
of which are or will be grant funded projects with no direct implications on Council 
revenue. This list of new measures builds on the 47 measures The council has 
already delivered or is in the process of delivering.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



This paper recommends that the version of the AQAP update provided is adopted for 
the council for implementation, and that delegated authority be granted for minor 
amends to The Plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To formally adopt and implement the Air Quality Action Plan update 
as presented in Appendix 1.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment to introduce 
future revisions, including making minor amendments following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member Housing and the Green 
Environment and S151 officer, so that the plan is able to respond to 
both national and local changes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
Quality Strategy 

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

JAQU Joint Air Quality Unit  

EU European Union 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 

(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 

or less 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: MANSEL PARK – DISPOSAL OF OPEN SPACE 
ADVERTISEMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BOGLE 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Interim Executive Director of Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Senior Surveyor 

 Name:  Charles Morgan Tel: 023 8083 4537 

 E-mail: Charles.Morgan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To consider the disposal of open space to permit a change in the size of the lease 
demise at Mansel Park for Millbrook Football Club in order to erect a hard standing 
area and fencing around the football pitch.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the principle of the disposal of land at Mansel Park as 
identified on the plan at appendix 1 and authorise the Director, Legal 
& Business Services to advertise the disposal of the open space in 
accordance with section 123(2A) Local Government Act 1972.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to 
consider and determine any objections made in response to the 
advert for the above open space disposal.  

 (iii) Subject to the responses to the advertisement above, to delegate 
authority to the Executive Director of Place following consultation 
with the Director for Legal & Business Services, agreement of new 
lease terms to the existing tenant of the land and authority to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations above.  

 (iv) Subject to recommendation (ii) above, to authorise the Executive 
Director of Place to dispose of the Land at Mansel Park in 
accordance with section 123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and at 
less than best consideration if appropriate.   

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Charles.Morgan@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council is required by law, under section 123(2A) Local Government Act 
1972, to advertise a loss of open space and consider any objections before 
making any decision on disposal.  

3. It is a requirement from the Football Association for the Millbrook Football 
Club to improve its ground and facilities to become graded as a step 6 ground 
to move up the leagues and progress as a football club. The requirements for 
a Step 6 ground include but are not limited to a fully enclosed playing area, 
safe standing and seating for spectators. These enhancements will result in 
an improvement to the sporting facilities for the local community.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Refuse to grant a new lease to the tenant with an alteration to the demise. 
The tenant would therefore be unable to implement the planning decision 
approved as the application is for an area outside of their demise which they 
hold no rights over. The tenant could re-submit a planning application for 
improvements within their demise and apply for landlord consent not to be 
unreasonably withheld. However, it is understood that the requirements of a 
Step 6 ground cannot be accommodated within their site areas. Alternatively, 
the tenant could review other locations around the city. Currently the club in 
partnership with other clubs and currently have short term arrangements with 
another landlord and could seek to pursue a lo
[...]
for the role of culture and heritage to contribute to place-shaping, 

destination creation and story-telling, identity and pride; 
9. Offer clarity around Section106 obligations and other forms of mitigation; 
10. Ensure the master-plan is supported by proportionate viability / market testing to create 

commercially deliverable schemes; 

11. Establish new internal and external governance to manage the master-planning programme 
and ensure long term cross-party ownership and external stakeholder support. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the progress of a developing a new Master-planning Delivery 
Framework and programme, that will support the long-term growth and 
development of Southampton. 

 (ii) To approve the establishment and draft Terms of Reference of the 
Southampton Renaissance Board and delegate authority to Executive 
Director Place, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to administer the Board in 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



line with the draft Terms of Reference as described in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. A broad awareness of the emerging master-planning programme is a prerequisite to 
ensure the adoption of a people-centred master-planning approach and to ensure the 
long-term success of the programme. 

The master-planning programme and delivery framework may well have implications 
in terms of infrastructure, transport, targeted regeneration, net-zero, flood risk and 
skills development, particularly for future construction skills.   Given this point the 
programme will affect a number of Cabinet portfolios.  

2. The establishment of a local public / private partnership Board is a stated aim of the 
current administration and of previous administrations. 

The Board will evolve through time, developing a strategic advisory role and initiated 
initially as a Shadow Board to agree a terms of reference, to then be adopted.   

The remit will be f
[...]
il), the Freeport Consortium and the Rating Authorities 
(Southampton City Council, New Forest District Council, Eastleigh Borough 
Council and Havant Borough Council). 

 A more detailed Investment Plan  

The Freeport is seeking to finalise these documents and gain the agreement of all 
parties as soon as possible, in order that the Freeport can be implemented. This 
would also include securing the sum of £25M seed capital funding from Government 

Page 171

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@Southampton.gov.uk


which can then be put to use as early as possible to maximise the benefits of the 
Freeport. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 (i) To delegate to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Executive Director - 
Finance and Commercialism (S151 Officer) and the Executive 
Director for Place, to agree the Memorandum of Understanding 
which Southampton City Council (as a participating rating authority) 
is expected to sign with Government as part of the arrangements for 
designating the Freeport. 

 (ii) To note the work to agree an Investment Plan for submission to 
Government, detailing how the proceeds from the growth in business 
rates will be applied in support of the Freeport Objectives. 
Furthermore, that this Investment Plan will be agreed via the 
Retained Rates Investment Committee (RRIC) and Freeport Board, 
on which the Council is represented by the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth as a voting member, and with the Deputy S151 
Officer as an ex-officio nominated representative for the RRIC.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny P
[...]
o ensure there is no risk, or minimal risk 
to Southampton. We will be looking to work on this through the Freeport 
finance officers’ group and the Retained Rates Investment Committee 
(RRIC).   

 Retained Rates Investment Committee (RRIC) and the Investment Plan 

15 The report to Council in March outlined the role of the Freeport Investment 
Committee and included its draft terms of reference.  This Committee has 
since had its inaugural meeting and confirmed its terms of reference which 
are included at Appendix 2 for information.  
 
The Committee includes the Cabinet Member for Economic Development as 
a voting member of the committee and the S151 Officer (or nominated 
representative – currently the Deputy S151 Officer) as a non-voting attendee 
(ex-officio member).  

16 A further expectation from Government before the Freeport can be 
implemented is that a more detailed Investment Plan should be submitted.  
The purpose of the Investment Plan is to take the principles agreed in the 
local MOU and translate them into a detailed route map of how and when 
retained rates are spent.  

17 The allocation of the retained business rates pool is therefore expected to be 
in two key areas:  
(1) Core Investment Programme; and  
(2) Solent Freeport Operations.  

Government have also asked for a clearer investment strategy for the 
retained rates, to provide confidence that funds will be deployed to maximise 
the realisation of the Freeport’s objectives. Full and finalised detail were not 
required at the FBC stage.  

The Investment Plan will be agreed via the RRIC. However, we are advised 
that the rating authorities will be expected to sign up to the investment 
strategy as part of signing up to the MOU to proceed beyond FBC. As a Page 174



result, it is expected that the finalised investment plan is developed by the end 
of 2022, noting that this is a live document and there will be the flexibility to 
revise and refine the investment strategy and plans during
[...]
ordable housing using the framework partners.  The purpose 

of this report is to seek approval for the first tranche of sites to be transferred using the 

framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CABINET 

Page 271

Agenda Item 16

mailto:adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:david.o’neill@southampton.gov.uk


 (i) To approve the list of sites included in Appendix 1 as the first tranche 

for transfer to Affordable Housing Providers (AHPs) through the city 

council framework. 

 (ii) To delegate any further decisions relating to the terms for transfer or 

implementation of the recommendations of this report to the 

Executive Director of Place following consultation with: 

- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 

- Executive Director for Corporate Services 

- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 

- Director Human Resources and Governance 

including the tenure mix for each site and any specific housing 

requirements. 

 (iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Place following 

consultation with the: 

- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 

- Executive Director for Corporate Services 

- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 

- Director of Human Resources and Governance  

to identify and include further plots for tender through the city council 

framework subject to achieving best value for the sites and only for 

those sites where the valuation of the site is within officer delegated 

powers.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The proposed framework will increase the number of Affordable homes within 

Southampton providing the opportunity for social rent, affordable rent and shared 

ownership. This will enable the council to negotiate nomination rights for residents 

on the housing register and will provide an opportunity also for those who wish to 

take a step on the housing ladder and own a share of their own home.  

2 All the sites included in the first tranche are either vacant sites, h
[...]
Appendix 1 - Southampton Renaissance Board TOR
	Appendix 2 - Master-planning – Map of Priority Areas
	Appendix 3 - Master-planning - initial timeline to March 2023

	11 Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023-2028
	Appendix 1: Final draft - Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023-2028

	12 Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2028
	Appendix 1 - Draft Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023 – 2028

	14 Freeport Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Background
	Objectives
	Relationship with SFCL Governance Structure
	Membership and Structure
	Directions on Appointments to the SFCL Investment Committee
	Quorum
	Decisions and Voting
	Attendance by Others
	The Role and Responsibilities of the SFCL Retained Rates Investment Committee
	Deployment of Funding
	Prioritisation Principles for Business Rate Retention Funding
	Investment Process
	Monitoring and Reporting
	Policy and Review Process
	Governance and Risk Management
	The Role of the Chair
	Conduct of SFCL Investment Committee Members
	Deputations at meetings
	Support and Administration Arrangements
	Working Arrangements and Meeting Frequency
	Declarations of Interest

	Appendix 3

	16 Delivery of Affordable Housing on Council Land through the Council Framework
	Appendix 1 - 1st Tranche Site Schedule (Confidential)
	Appendix 10 Equality and Safety Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Kaur - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer Engagement 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 
Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 
Councillor Renyard  - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 
 

40. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 – 2028  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35685) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green 
Environment, having taken into consideration and agreeing with recommendations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at their meeting held on 15th 
December, 2022, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To formally adopt and implement the Air Quality Action Plan update as 
presented in Appendix 1.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment to introduce future 
revisions, including making minor amendments following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Housing and the Green Environment and S151 officer, so 
that the plan is able to respond to both national and local changes. 

 
41. MANSEL PARK - DISPOSAL OF OPEN SPACE ADVERTISEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35762) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
having taken into consideration representations from a local resident and the Chair of 
Redbridge Residents Association, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To agree the principle of the disposal of land at Mansel Park as identified on 
the plan at appendix 1 and authorise the Director, Legal & Business Services 
to advertise the disposal of the open space in accordance with section 
123(2A) Local Government Act 1972.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to 
consider and determine any objections made in response to the advert for the 
above open space disposal. 



 

- 22 - 
 

(iii) Subject to the responses to the advertisement above, to delegate authority to 
the Executive Director of Place following consultation with the Director for 
Legal & Business Services, agreement of new lease terms to the existing 
tenant of the land and authority to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations above.  

(iv) Subject to recommendation (ii) above, to authorise the Executive Director of 
Place to dispose of the Land at Mansel Park in accordance with section 
123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and at less than best consideration if 
appropriate.   

 
 

42. SOUTHAMPTON - MASTERPLANNING DELIVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the progress of a developing a new Master-planning Delivery 
Framework and programme, that will support the long-term growth and 
development of Southampton. 

(ii) To approve the establishment and draft Terms of Reference of the 
Southampton Renaissance Board and delegate authority to Executive 
Director Place, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to administer the Board in line 
with the draft Terms of Reference as described in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
43. TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-2028  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35799)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
and the Green Environment, Cabinet approve the new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs 
Strategy for the city as set out in appendix 1 to this report.  
 

44. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 
2023-2028  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35795) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Safer City, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the new Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy for 
the city as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.   
 

45. FREEPORT UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35906) 
 



 

- 23 - 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Executive Director - Finance and 
Commercialism (S151 Officer) and the Executive Director for Place, to 
agree the Memorandum of Understanding which Southampton City 
Council (as a participating rating authority) is expected to sign with 
Government as part of the arrangements for designating the Freeport. 

(ii) To note the work to agree an Investment Plan for submission to 
Government, detailing how the proceeds from the growth in business 
rates will be applied in support of the Freeport Objectives. Furthermore, 
that this Investment Plan will be agreed via the Retained Rates 
Investment Committee (RRIC) and Freeport Board, on which the Council 
is represented by the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth as a voting 
member, and with the Deputy S151 Officer as an ex-officio nominated 
representative for the RRIC.   

 
46. DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON COUNCIL LAND THROUGH THE 

COUNCIL FRAMEWORK  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35493) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green 
Environment, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the list of sites included in Appendix 1 as the first tranche for 
transfer to Affordable Housing Providers (AHPs) through the city council 
framework. 

(ii) To delegate any further decisions relating to the terms for transfer or 
implementation of the recommendations of this report to the Executive 
Director of Place following consultation with: 

- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 
- Executive Director for Corporate Services 
- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 
- Director Human Resources and Governance 

including the tenure mix for each site and any specific housing 
requirements. 

 
(iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Place following consultation 

with the: 
- Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment 
- Executive Director for Corporate Services 
- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 
- Director of Human Resources and Governance  

to identify and include further plots for tender through the city 
council framework subject to achieving best value for the sites and 
only for those sites where the valuation of the site is within officer 
delegated powers. 

 



 

- 24 - 
 

 


